## RESOLUTION NO. 9495-R8

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN URBANA AND CHAMPAIGN SANITARY DISTRICT AND CITY OF URBANA CONCERNING IMPROVEMENTS TO WOODLAND PARK NEIGHBORHOOD

WHEREAS, there exist blighting conditions in the Woodland Park Neighborhood of northeast Urbana potentially injurious to public health, safety, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council has heretofore directed its Department of Community Development Services to establish a plan for improvements to said Woodland Park Neighborhood to eliminate said blighting conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Community Development Services and the Urbana Community Development Commission have developed a Woodland Park Neighborhood improvement plan in conjunction with neighborhood residents and property owners; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana Community Development Commission unanimously endorsed said plan on February 27, 1990; and

WHEREAS, said plan recommends both reconstruction of North Cottage Grove Avenue and creation of an open-space land buffer between the neighborhood and sanitary treatment facilities to the northeast; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana and Champaign Sanitary District has expressed a desire to cooperate with the City of Urbana to make needed improvements to the neighborhood.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows.

Section 1: That the Mayor of the City of Urbana is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Agreement between Urbana and Champaign Sanitary District and City of Urbana Concerning Improvements to Woodland Park Neighborhood, a copy of which said agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the Mayor of the City of Urbana is hereby authorized and directed to cooperate with the Urbana and Champaign Sanitary District to implement said agreement regarding improvements to the Woodland Park Neighborhood.

PASSE	ED by the Cit	y Council this other day of September ,
19_ <sup>94</sup> .		CITY UF UP
AYES:	Hayes, Patt	, Pollock, Singer, Taylor
NAYS:	None	
<u>ABSTAINS:</u>	None	Phyllip D' Clark
		Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk
APPROVED by the Mayor this $\frac{12^{\pm}}{12}$ day of <u>September</u> ,		
19 <u>94</u> .		Tool Satter thurate

Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor